median hospitalization cost per patient observed in the real
cohort. The total simulated expenditure was subsequently
compared with the observed total cost to estimate the po-
tential cost savings associated with the elimination of pre-
operative anemia.
	 This analysis focused exclusively on hospital costs re-

lated to hospital length of stay and did not include the ex-
penses associated with preoperative anemia management.

RESULTS
Study sample
	 A total of 661 patients were included in the cohort, of
whom 388 (58.7%) did not require RBC transfusion, while
273 (41.3%) received at least one unit.
	 A sensitivity analysis for missing data was not conduct-
ed as the proportion of missing values was minimal [maxi-
mum missing data: 2.9% - Appendix 1, Table 2 (Appendix 1:
https://www.actamedicaportuguesa.com/revista/index.php/
amp/article/view/23502/15874)]. Given this low percentage,
the risk of bias introduced by missingness was considered
negligible, and the assumption of missing completely at
random (MCAR) was deemed reasonable, minimizing the
potential impact on model validity and inference. Missing
data was handled using complete case analysis (listwise
deletion).

Cerqueira Silva M, et al. Predictors and economic burden of red blood cell transfusion, Acta Med Port 2026 Feb;39(2):114-124

Table 1 – Demographics, comorbidities, procedure characteristics and binary analysis (section 2 of 2)
Total

n = 661
No RBC transfusion

n = 388
≥ 1 RBC transfusions

n = 273 p-value

Preoperative analytical data
Preoperative anemia, n (%) 119 18 32 8.2 87 31.9 < 0.001

Serum creatinine, mg/dL (IQR) 0.8 (0.67 - 1.01) 0.8 (0.68 - 0.96) 0.82 (0.67 - 1.12) 0.125

eGFR, mL/min/1.73m2 (IQR) 89.9 (72.3 - 104.2) 79.7 (61.9 - 102.1) 67.9 (46.6 - 88.9) < 0.001

On dialysis, n (%) 8 1.2 0 0 8 2.9 < 0.001

LVEF (%) 0.304

  21% - 30%, n (%) 13 2 6 1.5 7 2.6

  31% - 50%, n (%) 62 9.4 32 8.2 30 10.9

  > 50%, n (%) 586 88.7 350 90.2 236 86.4
Total

n = 661
No RBC transfusion

n = 388
≥1 RBC transfusions

n = 273 p-value

Procedure characteristics
Procedure complexity 0.045

  Isolated CABG, n (%) 103 15.6 67 17.3 36 13.2

  1 non-CABG, n (%) 220 33.3 140 36.1 80 29.3

  2 procedures, n (%) 213 32.2 117 30.2 96 35.2

  ≥ 3 procedures, n (%) 125 18.9 64 16.5 61 22.3

  Procedure on thoracic aorta, n (%) 98 1.5 61 15.7 37 13.6 0.44

CPB time, min (IQR) 90 (63.0 - 124.0) 85 (58.0 - 110.0) 104 (71.5 - 143.0) < 0.001

Cross-clamping time, min (IQR) 64 (44.0 - 87.0) 59 (39.25 - 79.0) 71 (50.0 - 100.0) < 0.001

Intraoperative nadir Hb, g/dL (IQR) 8.6 (7.4 - 10.0) 9.4 (8.3 - 10.6) 7.6 (7.0 - 8.3) < 0.001
Total

n = 661
No RBC transfusion

n = 388
≥1 RBC transfusions

n = 273 p-value

Postoperative bleeding
12h postoperative bleeding, mL (IQR) 400 (270.0 - 637.5) 360 (260.0 - 550.0) 500 (290.0 - 820.0) < 0.001

https://www.actamedicaportuguesa.com/revista/index.php/amp/article/view/23502/15874
https://www.actamedicaportuguesa.com/revista/index.php/amp/article/view/23502/15874

PE
R

SP
EC

TI
VA

www.actamedicaportuguesa.com

IM
A

G
EN

S
M

ÉD
IC

A
S

A
R

TI
G

O
 D

E
R

EV
IS

Ã
O

A
R

TI
G

O
 C

U
R

TO
PR

O
TO

C
O

LO
S

C
A

SO
 C

LÍ
N

IC
O

C
A

R
TA

S
N

O
R

M
A

S
O

R
IE

N
TA

Ç
Ã

O
A

R
TI

G
O

 O
R

IG
IN

A
L

ED
IT

O
R

IA
L

119Revista Científica da Ordem dos Médicos www.actamedicaportuguesa.com

Predictors of red blood cell transfusion
	 Univariate analysis (Table 1) identified multiple clinical